235.02 to 245.23) in favour of MLPA (cost reduction: -14.9%).

Sensitivity analysis
Table 4 displays the results of the sensitivity analyses. Total MLPA costs were sensitive to the

following parameters: the proportion of women deciding to terminate pregnancy, women

allowed individual choice, the level of sample throughput, and performing both MLPA

and karyotyping. Except for the combined MLPA and karyotyping strategy, the total costs

difference remained in favour of MLPA.

DISCUSSION

In this study we evaluated the cost-effectiveness of two prenatal diagnostic test strategies; MLPA

and karyotyping. Diagnostic accuracy of MLPA was comparable (non-inferior) to karyotyping

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis. Impact of parameters varied on short term, long term and total MLPA
costs per sample (Euros, %) compared to baseline; and impact on the total (short term and long
term) cost difference of MLPA – karyotyping
Parameter varied Short term costs of

MLPA strategy per
sample (€ (% change))*

Long term costs of
MLPA strategy per

sample
(€ (% change))*

Total cost of MLPA
strategy

(€ (% change))*

Total cost difference
MLPA vs. karyotyping

per sample
((€ (% change))

Baseline strategy 394.93 (n.a.) 997.85 (n.a.) n.a. -214.06 (-13.3%)
Failure rate

1.31% 392.75 (-0.6%) 997.85 ( – ) -2.19 (-0.2%) -216.20 (-0.5%)
2.05% 397.70 (+0.7%) 997.85 ( – ) +2.77 (+0.2%) -211.29 (+1.3%)

Only samples with clear amniotic fluid analysed with MLPA 401.44 (+1.7%) 997.85 ( – ) +6.50 (+0.5%) -207.55 (-3.0%)

% TOP if severe CA
80% 394.93 ( – ) 1195.18 (+20.8%) +197.33 (+14.2%) -213.59 (-0.5%)
70% 394.93 ( – ) 1638.32 (+64.2%) +640.48 (+48.7%) -214.06 ( – )

Women are allowed individual choice 552.18 (+39.8%) 971.65 (-2.8%) +131.05 (+9.4%)  -  83.00 (+61.2%)
Sample throughput

286 samples/year 500.55 (+26.7%) 997.85 ( – ) +105.62 (+7.6%) -108.60 (+ 49.3%)
1153 samples/ year 374.94 (  -5.1%) 997.85 ( – ) -  19.99 (-1.4%) -234.05 (- 0.5%)

One nationwide MLPA laboratory 294.68 (-29.6%) 997.85 ( – ) -100.25 (-7.20%) -314.31 (-46.83%)
All samples analysed with MLPA and karyotyping 660.85 (+167.3%) 896.19 (-10.1%) +599.19 (+43.02) +345.10 (+61.2%)

CA=chromosomal abnormality; TOP = termination of pregnancy. * change compared to baseline
 change compared to karyotyping strategy. A positive change implies a reduction of the cost
difference.

86

and health-related quality of life was equal between strategies. For the complete testing process,

the MLPA strategy leads to a 14.9% cost reduction per amniotic fluid sample for women with

relatively low risk indications (-44.4% on the short term, and +8.6% on the long term).

Our study has several limitations. Firstly, we used the outcome data of the nationwide,

prospective M.A.K.E.study which prioritised karyotyping, since at least 12 ml of amniotic

[…]

chromosomal abnormalities. However, since diagnostic accuracy was high and comparable,

we can speculate that the decision to continue or terminate pregnancy in case of a chromosomal

abnormality is the same, regardless of the diagnostic test used. The three severe chromosomal

abnormalities undetected by MLPA may result in a decrease in quality of life at the individual

level but not in differences at the group level. Thirdly, we did not adjust the costs associated

with pre-test counselling. We expect that targeted testing reduces complex counselling issues

and is therefore less costly. Taking this into account, the cost reduction of MLPA compared to

karyotyping may be even larger than we estimated.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis. Impact of parameters varied on short term, long term and total MLPA
costs per sample (Euros, %) compared to baseline; and impact on the total (short term and long
term) cost difference of MLPA – karyotyping
Parameter varied Short term costs of

MLPA strategy per
sample (€ (% change))*

Long term costs of
MLPA strategy per

sample
(€ (% change))*

Total cost of MLPA
strategy

(€ (% change))*

Total cost difference
MLPA vs. karyotyping

per sample
((€ (% change))

Baseline strategy 394.93 (n.a.) 997.85 (n.a.) n.a. -214.06 (-13.3%)
Failure rate

1.31% 392.75 (-0.6%) 997.85 ( – ) -2.19 (-0.2%) -216.20 (-0.5%)
2.05% 397.70 (+0.7%) 997.85 ( – ) +2.77 (+0.2%) -211.29 (+1.3%)

Only samples with clear amniotic fluid analysed with MLPA 401.44 (+1.7%) 997.85 ( – ) +6.50 (+0.5%) -207.55 (-3.0%)

% TOP if severe CA
80% 394.93 ( – ) 1195.18 (+20.8%) +197.33 (+14.2%) -213.59 (-0.5%)
70% 394.93 ( – ) 1638.32 (+64.2%) +640.48 (+48.7%) -214.06 ( – )

Women are allowed individual choice 552.18 (+39.8%) 971.65 (-2.8%) +131.05 (+9.4%)  -  83.00 (+61.2%)
Sample throughput

286 samples/year 500.55 (+26.7%) 997.85 ( – ) +105.62 (+7.6%) -108.60 (+ 49.3%)
1153 samples/ year 374.94 (  -5.1%) 997.85 ( – ) -  19.99 (-1.4%) -234.05 (- 0.5%)

One nationwide MLPA laboratory 294.68 (-29.6%) 997.85 ( – ) -100.25 (-7.20%) -314.31 (-46.83%)
All samples analysed with MLPA and karyotyping 660.85 (+167.3%) 896.19 (-10.1%) +599.19 (+43.02) +345.10 (+61.2%)

CA=chromosomal abnormality; TOP = termination of pregnancy. * change compared to baseline
 change compared to karyotyping strategy. A positive change implies a reduction of the cost
difference.

C
hapter 5

C
osts of M

LPA
 and karyotyping in prenatal diagnosis

87

Compared to other RAD techniques, MLPA and quantitative fluorescent polymerase chain

reaction (QF-PCR) are both suitable techniques for high-throughput testing at lower costs

compared to fluorescent in situ hybridization (FISH)26. A cost analysis of QF-PCR and FISH

(2003) revealed that both tests are sensitive to sample throughput and staff skill-mix26. Grimshaw